
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

10 December 2018

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 18 December 2018 in Committee Room 
One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests ~ ~

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

~ ~

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
6 November 2018 

~ 5 - 8

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

5 Council Budget 2019/20 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, which seeks 
approval of the budget proposals, as described in 
the report, as its preferred option for the purposes of 
further consultation)

I016571 9 - 40

6 Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
(To receive a report from the County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place, which invites the Executive 
to approve the Draft Statement of Community 
Involvement, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, 
for public consultation for a period of six weeks 
commencing in January 2019)

I016908 41 - 80

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

7 Council Business Plan 2018 - 2019 Performance 
Report, Quarter Two 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director for 
Finance and Public Protection, which presents an 
overview of performance for Q2 against the Council 
Business Plan)

I015767 81 - 94



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors R L Foulkes (Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee), R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board), Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman of the Audit Committee) and R A Renshaw were 
also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Keith Ireland (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Sheridan Dodsworth (Children's Services Manager - responsibility for 
SEND), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), 
Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Cheryl Hall 
(Democratic Services Officer), Eileen McMorrow (Senior Project Officer Specialist 
Schools Project), Matthew Michell (Senior Commissioning Officer (Waste)), 
Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection) and Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

29    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

It was noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director of Specialist Adult Services) was 
attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing). 

30    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

31    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Leader of the Council was saddened to report that the former County Councillor 
and Deputy Leader of the Council, Peter Robinson had passed away on 4 November 
2018.  Details of the thanksgiving service would be sent to all councillors. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

The Executive held a minute's silence in memory of Peter Robinson. 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT reported that the 
Department for Transport had recently revealed that Lincolnshire would receive an 
additional £13.2 million for roads repair, which formed part of the £420 million of 
roads funding as announced in the Chancellor of the Exchequer's budget.  

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection advised that the County 
Council had received an additional £3.2 million for winter pressures, which formed 
part of the Government's announcement of an additional £240 million funding 
nationally for social care. 

32    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
2 OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 October 2018 be 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

33    BUILDING COMMUNITIES OF SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Children's 
Services, which presented the Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Strategy for consideration and approval. 

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services introduced 
the report to the Executive. 

The Children's Services Manager – Responsibility for Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) advised that the report outlined the proposed vision for 
SEND provision to be implemented over the next five years, subject to approval.  
The report also included details of the prescribed alterations for the special schools 
and the strategies identified to address the existing challenges of sufficiency and 
suitability in the current system.  The Strategy was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report. 

The Executive was asked to consider the outcome of both the statutory and non-
statutory public consultations in respect of both the strategy itself and the proposed 
changes to the local authority maintained schools affected by it.  The Executive 
was advised that the proposed changes to the Academies cited in the strategy had 
already been approved by the Regional Schools Commissioner, so there were no 
additional decision-making processes required for the approval of the strategy. 

The Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee advised that 
the Committee had considered a report on Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 

Page 6



3
EXECUTIVE

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Disabilities at its meeting on 19 October 2018 and had unanimously supported the 
recommendations to the Executive.  The comments of the Committee were detailed 
on page 30 of the Executive report. 

The Executive w
[...]
cialist Provision 
Strategy, as detailed at Appendix A to the report.

(4) That approval be given to the alterations to Council maintained special 
schools, as set out in the table in the section of the report headed 
"Maintained School Alterations", to take effect on or from the Implementation 
date specified in the said table. 

Page 7



4
EXECUTIVE
6 NOVEMBER 2018

34    JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Consideration was given to a report by Matthew Michell (Senior Commissioning 
Officer (Waste)), which accompanied the final version of the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (JMWMS).
 
The Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
presented the report to the Executive.  The Executive Councillor thanked the 
Senior Commissioning Officer (Waste) for his work on the JMWMS. 

The Executive was asked to endorse the proposed JMWMS and to recommend its 
adoption by the County Council at its meeting on 14 December 2018. 

The County Commissioner for Economy and Place advised that the JMWMS had 
been endorsed by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership as being ready to go before 
each partner Council for formal adoption.  It had been prepared with the 
cooperation of all eight Lincolnshire councils, and had public support as evidenced 
through the consultation process.  

The preparation of the JMWMS had also been subject to Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and it was considered that it promoted the right balance between 
selecting the best environmental options and providing value for money. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had considered the revised draft of 
the JMWMS at its meeting on 18 September 2018 and had endorsed the revised 
draft strategy and supported the recommendation that it be adopted by the County 
Council on 14 December 2018.

It was highlighted that a green paper would be published in December 2018 
concerning the potential introduction for taxing energy from waste facilities.  
Furthermore, the Executive expressed its disappointment in this proposal as the tax 
should be applied to the producers of non-recyclables.

The Executive was advised that the food waste trial that was currently underway in 
certain areas of the county had proved to be a success.  Analysis would be 
undertaken on the trials impact of contamination rates. 

RESOLVED

That the proposed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, as detailed 
at Appendix A to the report, be endorsed and recommended to the County 
Council at its meeting on 14 December 2018 that the said Strategy be 
formally adopted by the County Council, subject to the Strategy in the same 
form being formally adopted by all the waste collection authorities in 
Lincolnshire.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am.

Page 8



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 18 December 2018 

Subject: Council Budget 2019/20  

Decision Reference: I016571  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This report outlines the Council's budget proposals for the next financial year 
2019/20, based on the four year funding deal announced by Government as 
part of the 2016/17 Local Government Finance Settlement. Details of the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20 have not yet 
been issued at the time of writing this report but it is expected that the 
settlement will be in line with the previously announced funding for this Council. 
 
The Executive is asked to make proposals for the Council's budget for 2019/20 
and to refer these proposals for internal and external consultation. 
 
This report describes the basis on which proposals have been developed and 
their impact on services. 
 
In the current year, 2018/19, the Council is in a Business Rates Pilot 
arrangement and has made an application to be in a further Pilot in 2019/20. It 
is anticipated th
[...]
mments: 
 

These budget proposals incorporate the level of funding available to the Council 
from central government plus an increase in council tax of 3.95% (1.95% general 
council tax plus a further 2.00% for the adult social care ‘precept’).  The Council’s 
Financial Strategy for 2019/20 includes one off use of reserves of £23.292m to 
produce a balanced budget. 
 
To achieve a sustainable budget from 2020/21 a comprehensive review of 
budgets will be required and the planning for this has started. 
 

 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered the Council's 
Financial Risk Assessment for the year 2019/20 at its meeting on 25 October.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board supported the Council's 
Financial Risk Register and the assessment of the appropriate level of General 
Reserves. 
 
Councillor Budget Briefings: 
 
At the beginning of December two budget briefings were held for all Councillors 
to attend.  Comments from these meetings are included within Appendix B. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

Further Scrutiny and Consultation: 
 
A consultation meeting with local business representatives, trade unions and 
other partners will take place on 25 January 2018. 
 
The Council's scrutiny committees will have the opportunity to scrutinise 
proposals in detail during January. 
 
The proposals will be publicised on the Council's website together with the 
opportunity for the public to comment. 
 
Consultation comments and responses will be available to be considered when 
the Executive makes its final budget proposals on 5 February 2019. 

 

 
 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

Yes 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

An Equality Impact Analysis will be complete for the proposed increase in 
Council Tax. This will be reported back to the Exec
[...]
 move towards greater online shopping 
and a smaller high street/retail sector. 

 

 Future Budget Planning – Councillors highlighted that planning for future 
savings needed to be a consideration during the coming year. There was 
support from Councillors that income generation needed to be a greater focus 
from 2020 onwards.  

 

 Adult Social Care – Councillors welcomed the digital platform for charging 
discussed by Glen Garrod. 

 
At the second session, the following observation was made: 
 

 Heritage Services – A Councillor commented that the budget savings 
associated with the Heritage Service becoming financially self-sufficient ought 
not to be taken in advance of decisions being made about the service delivery 
model. Although advice was given that earmarked reserves could be used to 
fund the service in 2019/20 until a decision on the service was implemented, 
there was a view that appropriate budget provision ought to be made rather 
than relying on reserves. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, County Commissioner for 
Economy and Place   

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 18 December 2018  

Subject: Draft Statement of Community Involvement   

Decision Reference: I016908 

Key decision? Yes   
 

Summary:  

The County Council is under a statutory duty to review its Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) by 2019.  The current SCI was last updated in 
2014 and sets out how the County Council will engage and consult the public and 
stakeholders on the preparation of draft minerals and waste policy documents and 
during the determination of planning and related applications. 
 
A proposed Draft SCI (attached as Appendix A) has been prepared for public 
consultation commencing in January 2019 for a six weeks period, subject to the 
approval of the Executive.  In due course, the results of this exercise would help 
the Executive assess whether the measures set out in the document would be 
proportionate and effective. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approve the Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
attached to this report as Appendix A for public consultation for a period of six 
weeks commencing in January 2019. 

 

Alternatives Considered: 

Not to progress with the public consultation on the Draft SCI. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The Council is required to review the current SCI by October 2019 and then, if 
necessary, update the document.  It is, however, already considered that the 
document needs to be updated with respect to changes in legislation and to make 
it more user friendly.  Furthermore, it is considered that the potential role of social 
media in publicising planning matters needs to be given greater emphasis. 
 
In due course, the results of the consultation exercise would allow the Executive 
to assess whether the proposed measures set out in the Draft SCI are effective 
and proportionate or whether amendments are needed before it can be 
recommended for adoption by the full County Council. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
1. The County Council is required by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 to have a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) setting out 
how it will engage and consult the public and stakeholders with respect to: 

 

 the preparation of minerals and waste planning policy documents; and 

 the determination of planning applications, including related applications 

such as applications for listed building consent. 

2. The current SCI was last updated in 2014 and, under the provisions of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 
(as amended) ("the 2012 Regulations"), the County Council is required to 
review the document by October 2019 (five years from the last update).  It is 
considered that the SCI does need to be updated to: 

 

 take account of changes to legislation; 

 increase the use of social media; and 

[...]
ce in future.  

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx


 

1. Background 

The Council Business Plan 2018/2019 was approved by Council on 23rd February 
2018. This report provides the Executive with highlights of Q2 performance. The 
full range of performance is hosted on the Lincolnshire Research Observatory 
(LRO) available to view on this link 
 
Headlines Quarter 2 performance  

Of the 14 commissioning strategies reported in Q2:- 

7 performed really well (all measures reported in Q2 achieved the target); 3 
performed well (all but 1 measure reported in Q2 achieved the target); 4 had mixed 
performance (some measures achieved and some measures did not achieve the 
target in Q2).  
 
The following 3 commissioning strategies are reported annually in Q4:-  

 Learn and achieve 

 Readiness for school 

 Sustaining and developing prosperity through infrastructure 
 
The good news 

The following 7 commissioning strategies have performed really well (all measures 
reported in Q2 achieved the target). It is worth noting that all 7 also performed 
really well in Q1, with the exception of the Carers commissioning strategy which 
has seen an improved direction of travel from mixed performance in Q1). 
 
Carers  
Children are safe and healthy  
How we effectively target our resources (Combination of 3 commissioning strategies)   

Readiness for Adult Life  
Sustaining and growing business and the economy  
 
In Q1 the service reported that Carers supported in the last 12 months per 
100,000 population (measure 59) was expected to increase and had revised the 
target to 1,730 per 100,000 population. Although the revised target was not 
achieved in Q1, the target has been achieved in Q2 with an increase of 232 carers 
supported compared with Q1. 
 
As reported in Q1, in the Protecting the public commissioning strategy the Trading 
Standards Service planned a number of operations for Q2 for Illicit alcohol and 
tobacco seized (measure 1). This has resulted in a significant increase in seizure 
figures of 10,522 in Q2 exceeding the annual target of 6,000. 
Since Q1, in the Protecting and sustaining the environment commissioning 
strategy, data for 'CO2 emissions from County Council Activity' (Measure 74) is now 
available. A 23.4% reduction from the 2011/12 baseline was achieved, which has 
exceeded the target of 22% reduction by March 2018. A reduction of 4,933 tonnes 
of CO2 from the 2016/17 figure (a reduction of 68,502 tonnes to 63,569 tonnes) 
has been achieved. There has been a significant reduction of 3,419 tonnes almost 
exclusively from Street lighting. This is due to the upgrading of street lights to LED 
and part night lighting.  
 

Page 82

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Businesses-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Businesses-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Communities-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Resources-Final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Businesses-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-59.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-59.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-1.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-1.aspx


 

The following 3 commissioning strategies performed well (all but 1 measure 
reported in Q2 achieved the target). It is worth noting that all 3 also performed well 
in Q1:- 
Adult Frailty, long term conditions and physical disability  
Safeguarding adults  
Specialist adult services  
 
Mixed performance 

The following 4 commissioning strategies had mixed performance (some measures 
achieved and some measures did not achieve the tar

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
18 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors: R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
and N H Pepper (Chairman of Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee) were also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), 
Andy Gutherson (Acting Executive Director for Place), Justin Hackney (Assistant 
Director, Specialist Adult Services), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Pete 
Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), George Spiteri (Strategic 
Commercial and Performance Manager), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services 
and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Adrian Winkley (Minerals and Waste Policy Team 
Leader).

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E J Poll.

It was noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director Specialist Adult Services) was 
attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing). 

36    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

37    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements. 



2
EXECUTIVE
18 DECEMBER 2018

38    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 6 
NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

39    COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the Council's budget proposals for 
the financial year 2019/20, based on the four-year funding deal announced by the 
Government, as part of the 2016/17 Local Government Finance Settlement.  

The Executive was asked to make proposals for the Council's budget for 2019/20 
and to refer those proposals for internal and external consultation.  

Details of the Provisional Local Government Settlement for 2019/20 had not yet been 
issued at the time of writing the report.  However a briefing report, which was tabled 
at the meeting, provided detail of the Provisional Local Government Settlement for 
2019/20 and covered the following:

 The funding that the County Council would receive from the Government in 
2019/20 was largely in line with the four-year deal which the County Council 
agreed to in October 2017, with exception to the Rural Services Delivery Grant 
which was expected to be over £1.3m higher next year than previously 
advised as part of the four-year deal.  This grant was now expected to be 
£6.935m in 2019/20 in recognition of the additional costs of providing services 
in rural areas;

 It was also announced that there was a surplus amount in the national 
Business Rates Levy Account and this would be distributed to authorities for 
2019/20. The indicative amount for Lincolnshire County Council was £1.683m;

 The county-wide business rate pilot bid for 2019/20 submitted by all eight 
Lincolnshire authorities, together with North Lincolnshire Council, had not 
been approved.  The non-approval was in line with expectations, given the 
success in getting a bid approved for the current financial year 2018/19. The 
County Council would revert to a business rates pooling arrangement with all 
seven districts for 2019/20;

 The provisional settlement had reaffirmed an announcement made by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer in his Autumn Budget that further one-year 
funding would be available in 2019/20 for both adult care winter pressures 
(£3.368m for Lincolnshire) and for additional adult and children's social care 
pressures (£5.754m for Lincolnshire);

 Also previously announced in the Chancellor of the Exchequer's Autumn 
Budget was an additional £13.7m capital funding for highways maintenance 
('pothole funding') which, whilst available in the current year, was expected to 
be of some benefit next year in terms of improving the condition of the road 
network;



3
EXECUTIVE

18 DECEMBER 2018

 The core level of council tax, which could be levied prior to triggering a 
referendum, would be 3% for 2018/19 (plus 2% for the adult care precept).  
The provisional budget approved for 2019/20 by Council in February 2018 was 
predicated on only a 2% maximum referendum threshold for core council tax 
2019/20.  An additional 1% council tax income was worth approximately £2.8m 
per annum in the income base of the County Council;

 Further consultation papers on the proposed 75% business rate localisation 
from April 2020 and the related national Fair Funding Review were also 
released along with the Provisional Settlement, which would be analysed over 
coming weeks. The consultation response deadline date for both was 
21 February 2019.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the Council's Financial Risk Assessment for the year 2019/20 
at its meeting on 25 October 2018.  The Board had supported the Council's Financial 
Risk Register and the assessment of the appropriate level of General Reserves. 

It was also highlighted that at the beginning of December 2018, two budget briefings 
had been held for all County Councillors to attend.  Comments from the sessions 
were detailed at Appendix B to the Executive report.  

It was highlighted that as part of the comments from the briefing sessions, a 
Councillor had commented that the budget savings associated with the Heritage 
Service becoming financially self-sufficient ought not to be taken in advance of 
decisions being made about the service delivery model.  Although advice was given 
that earmarked reserves could be used to fund the service in 2019/20 until a decision 
on the service was implemented, there was a view that appropriate budget provision 
ought to be made rather than relying on reserves.  In response to this, the Executive 
advised that appropriate budget provision be allocated to Heritage Services for 
2019/20, with an aim for the service becoming self-sufficient in future years. 

Consideration was given to whether to utilise the additional 1% council tax income, 
which was worth approximately £2.8m per annum in the income base of the County 
Council.  It was agreed that to enable to make the County Council's budget 
sustainable, following significant reduction in its budget from central government, the 
Council should utilise the additional 1% council tax income.  It was highlighted that 
with the additional 1% council tax income being utilised, the County Council would 
remain in the lower quartile for council tax levels set by local authorities in England.  
Furthermore, it was highlighted that 2019/20 was the last financial year that upper-tier 
authorities could apply an adult social care precept.   

RESOLVED

(1) That the budget proposals, as described in the report, be approved as the 
preferred option for the purposes of further consultation, subject to 
£1,018,571 being allocated to Heritage Services; and that Council Tax be 
increased by 4.95% in 2019/20. 



4
EXECUTIVE
18 DECEMBER 2018

(2) That the Leader of the Council be delegated authority to confirm 
participation in a Business Rates Pool in 2019/20. 

40    DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Consideration was given to a report which presented a draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI), as detailed at Appendix A to the report, which had been prepared 
for public consultation commencing in January 2019 for a six-week period, subject to 
the approval of the Executive.  

The Executive was reminded that the County Council was under a statutory duty to 
review its SCI by 2019.  The current SCI was last updated in 2014 and had set out 
how the County Council would engage and consult the public and stakeholders on 
the preparation of draft minerals and waste policy documents and during the 
determination of planning and related applications.  

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had considered the same report at its 
meeting on 27 November 2018 and had agreed to support the recommendation to 
proceed with a public consultation for a period of six weeks, commencing in January 
2019.  Comments of the Board were included within the Executive report. 

It was highlighted that the table on page 63 of the agenda pack set out how different 
types of planning application would be publicised and which method of 
communication would be used to notify the public and local communities.  A 
discussion took place regarding the use of press notices and it was requested that 
this method of communication was reviewed, as the publication that was currently 
used was not circulated throughout the whole of the County.  It was also suggested 
that although relevant parish councils were consulted, the Lincolnshire Association of 
Local Councils should be utilised more. 

RESOLVED

That the Draft Statement of Community Involvement, as detailed at Appendix A 
to the report, be approved for public consultation for a period of six weeks, 
commencing in January 2019. 

41    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2018 - 2019 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER TWO

Consideration was given to a report which presented an overview of performance for 
Quarter 2 against the Council Business Plan. 

The Strategic Commercial and Performance Manager presented the report to the 
Executive and highlighted that of the 14 commissioning strategies reported in Quarter 
2: seven had performed well (all measures reported in Quarter 2 had achieved the 
target); four had mixed performance (some measures did not achieve the target in 
Quarter 2). 



5
EXECUTIVE

18 DECEMBER 2018

It was highlighted that Measure 59 (Carers Supported in the last 12 months per 
100,000 population) was expected to increase towards the revised target of 1,730 per 
100,000 population.  Although the revised target had not been achieved in Quarter 1, 
the target had been achieved in Quarter 2 with an increase of 232 carers supported, 
compared with Quarter 1. 

Also, as reported in Quarter 1 in the Protecting the Public Commissioning Strategy, 
the Trading Standards Service had planned a number of operations for Quarter 2 for 
Measure 1 (Illicit alcohol and tobacco seized).  This had resulted in a significant 
increase in seizure figures of 10,522 in Quarter 2 exceeding the annual target of 
6,000.  

It was also highlighted that since Quarter 1, in the Protecting and Sustaining the 
Environment Commissioning Strategy, data for Measure 74 (carbon dioxide 
emissions from County Council Activity) was now available.  A 23.4% reduction from 
the 2011/12 baseline had been achieved, which had exceeded the target of a 22% 
reduction by March 2018.  A reduction of 4,933 tonnes of carbon dioxide from 
2016/17 figure had been achieved.  There had been a significant reduction of 3,419 
tones almost exclusively from street lighting, which was owing to the upgrading of 
street lights to LED and part-night lighting. 

Appendix A to the Executive report provided a summary of measures that did not 
achieve the target in Quarter 2.  The following four measures had been reported as 
not achieving the target for the first time in 2018/19: 
 

- Adults reoffending;
- Juvenile reoffending;
- Primary fires; and 
- Wellbeing commissioning strategy. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the same report at its meeting on 29 November 2019.  The 
Board had agreed to support the two recommendations in the report and the 
comments were included within the Executive report.  The Board had also requested 
clarification and further information on a number of performance indicators and the 
responses to those points were tabled at the meeting.  

RESOLVED

(1) That the Quarter 2 Performance 2018/19 be noted.
 

(2) That the proposed change to reporting, as detailed in the report, be approved.  

The meeting closed at 11.37 am.


